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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 

To the Board of Commissioners and Executive Director  
Jupiter Community Redevelopment Agency 
 
 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Opinions 
 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Jupiter 
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”), a component unit of the Town of Jupiter, Florida, as of and 
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Agency, as of September 30, 
2024, and the respective changes in financial position for the fiscal year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 

Basis for Opinions 
 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAS”) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standard issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States (“Government Auditing Standards”). Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Agency to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Agency's ability to continue as a going concern 
for twelve months beyond the financial statements date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  

CBIZ CPAs P.C.
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the Agency’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Agency’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of
time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control—related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 9, and the budgetary comparison schedule and notes to the schedule 
on pages 26 through 27 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 28, 2025 on our 
consideration of the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity’s internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

West Palm Beach, FL 
March 28, 2025 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Acting in our capacity as the management of the Jupiter Community Redevelopment Agency 
(the “CRA” or the “Agency”), we offer readers of the CRA’s financial statements this narrative 
overview and analysis of the financial activities of the CRA for the fiscal year ended  
September 30, 2024.  
 
Financial Highlights 
 

 The assets of the CRA exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by 
$10,149,771 (net position).  

 The CRA’s total net position increased $1,776,822. Substantially all of this increase is 
attributable to tax increment revenue in excess of redevelopment expenses due to the 
timing of CRA projects. 

 As of the close of the current fiscal year, the CRA’s General Fund reported an ending 
fund balance of $2,005,318, an increase of $1,468,541 as compared to prior year. The 
prior year had restricted fund balance of $536,777. 

 The CRA’s capital assets of $8,108,766 increased by $317,881 during the current fiscal 
year due to an increase in capital assets additions net of depreciation. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This management discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the CRA’s 
financial statements. The financial statements of the CRA comprise three components: (1) 
government-wide financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the 
financial statements. This report also contains required supplementary information in addition to 
the financial statements themselves. 
 
Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are 
designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the CRA’s finances, in a manner similar to 
a private-sector business. 
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the CRA’s assets, liabilities, and 
deferred inflows/outflows of resources, with the difference between the two reported as net 
position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of 
whether the financial position of the CRA is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the CRA’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flow. 
Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in 
cash flows in future fiscal periods. 
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The government-wide financial statements present functions of the CRA that are principally 
supported by tax increment revenues (governmental activities). The governmental activities of 
the CRA consist of general government expenses. The CRA has no business-type activities that 
are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges. 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 10 and 11 of this report. 
 
Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain 
control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The CRA, 
like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The CRA utilizes only one fund, the 
General Fund, which is classified as a governmental fund and accounts for all financial 
resources of the CRA.  
 
Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, 
unlike the government-wide financial statements, the governmental fund financial statements 
focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of 
spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in 
evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the CRA’s near-term 
financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund 
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance provide a reconciliation to 
facilitate this comparison between the governmental fund and governmental activities. 
 
The governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 12 and 14 of this report. The 
reconciliation of the general fund balance sheet to the statement of net position can be found on 
page 13.  The reconciliation between the governmental fund change in fund balance and the 
governmental activities change in net position can be found on page 15. 
 
Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a 
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 16 to 25 of this report. 
 
Other information. In addition to the financial statements and accompanying notes, this report 
also presents certain required supplementary information concerning the CRA’s budget to actual 
results for the General Fund for the current year. The CRA adopts an annual appropriated budget 
for its General Fund, for which a budgetary comparison schedule has been provided on page 26 
to demonstrate compliance with this budget.  
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Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s 
financial position. In the case of the CRA, assets exceeded liabilities by $10,149,771 at the close 
of the most recent fiscal year. 
 
The following table provides a summary of the CRA’s net position for the fiscal years ended 
September 30, 2024 and 2023: 
 

($) (%)
2024 2023 Change Change

Assets
Current and other assets 4,793,566$      4,098,559$      695,007$       17.0%
Capital assets, net 8,108,766        7,790,885        317,881         4.1%

 
Total Assets 12,902,332      11,889,444      1,012,888      8.5%

 
Liabilities  

Current liabilities 2,752,561        3,516,495        (763,934)        -21.7%

  
Total Liabilities 2,752,561        3,516,495        (763,934)        -21.7%

  
Net Position   

Net investment in capital assets 8,081,390        7,784,061        297,329         3.8%
Restricted 2,068,381        588,888           1,479,493      100.0%

  
Total Net Position 10,149,771$    8,372,949$      1,776,822$    21.2%

Governmental Activities

SUMMARY OF NET POSITION
 SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

 
 
The CRA’s net position increased by $1,776,822 during the current fiscal year, which primarily 
represents the degree to which tax increment revenues exceeded current year expenses.  
 
Current and other assets increased due to an increase in cash of approximately $695,000.  The 
increase in cash was due to higher tax increment revenues of approximately $348,000.  
 
Current liabilities decreased approximately $764,000 (21.7%) due to the current year principal 
payment on an advance from the Town of Jupiter (the “Town”) to the CRA.    
 



 

7 

Governmental activities. Governmental activities increased the CRA’s net position by 
$1,776,822.  Key elements of this increase are as follows. 
 

($) (%)
2024 2023 Change Change

Revenues
Program revenues:

Charges for services 107,099$             101,951$             5,148$              5.0%
General revenues:  

Tax increment revenue 3,096,974          2,748,541          348,433            12.7%
Investment earnings 48,791                 33,251                 15,540              46.7%

Miscellaneous revenue --                       134,253             (134,253)          -100.0%
  

Total Revenues 3,252,864            3,017,996            234,868            7.8%
  

Expenses   

General government 1,384,716          327,945             1,056,771         322.2%

Interest expense 91,326               111,771             (20,445)            -18.3%
  

Total Expenses 1,476,042            439,716               1,036,326         235.7%
  

Change in Net Position 1,776,822            2,578,280            (801,458)          -31.1%
  

Net Position - Beginning 8,372,949            5,794,669            2,578,280         44.5%
  

Net Position - Ending 10,149,771$        8,372,949$          1,776,822$       21.2%
                   

Governmental Activities

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

 
Tax increment revenues increased by approximately $348,000 or 12.7% for fiscal year 2024. 
Property values in the CRA’s development area increased by approximately $71 million or 
12.4% over 2023, accounting for the increase in tax increment revenue.   
 
General government expenses increased approximately $1,057,000 (322.2%) resulting from an 
increase in professional services for capital projects.  
 
Financial Analysis of the Governmental Fund 
 
As noted earlier, the CRA uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. 



 

8 

Governmental fund. The CRA has only one governmental fund, the General Fund. The focus of 
this governmental fund is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows and balances of 
spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the CRA’s financing requirements. 
In particular, unassigned fund balance and fund balance assigned for the subsequent year’s 
budget may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at 
the end of the fiscal year.  
 
As of the end of the current fiscal year, the CRA’s General Fund reported an ending restricted 
fund balance of $2,005,318, an increase of $1,468,541 for the year.  
 
The $1,468,541 increase in fund balance for the General Fund in fiscal year 2024 was primarily 
related to an increase in tax increment revenues. 
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
During fiscal year 2024, total revenues exceeded budget by approximately $23,000 (excluding 
appropriated fund balance) as a result of increases in tax increment revenues. Overall, total 
expenditures were approximately $2,888,000 less than the final budgeted appropriations for 2024 
due to redevelopment projects not being completed by year end. There was an increase of 
approximately $2,229,000 from the original budgeted expenditures to the final amended budget 
for the year, which was attributable to an increase in capital projects. 
 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
Capital assets. The CRA’s investment in capital assets as of September 30, 2024, amounts to 
$8,108,766 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes land, 
improvements other than buildings, and infrastructure. The net increase in the CRA’s investment 
in capital assets for the current fiscal year was $317,881. Major capital asset transactions during 
2024 consisted of capital outlay expenditures of $434,851 net of depreciation of $116,970.  
Capital assets at September 30, 2024 and 2023 are summarized as follows: 
 

2024 2023

Land 5,218,551$      5,218,551$      
Construction in progress 11,080             --                     
Improvement other than buildings 1,482,204        1,542,395        
Infrastructure 1,396,931        1,029,939        

Totals 8,108,766$      7,790,885$      

CAPITAL ASSETS
(NET OF ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Governmental Activities

 
 
Additional information on the CRA’s capital assets can be found in Note 6 to the audited 
financial statements. 
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Noncurrent liability. The CRA does not have any debt obligations as of September 30, 2024 or 
2023.  
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget 
 
The following economic factors were considered in establishing the CRA’s budget for the 
2024/2025 fiscal year. 
 

 The incremental property valuations in the CRA district are anticipated to be 
approximately $515 million in tax year 2025, which represents a $42 million increase in 
the CRA incremental value over that of the 2024 tax year. Ad valorem revenues 
generated from the incremental tax base throughout the CRA is estimated at $3.4 million 
for the 2025 fiscal year compared to $3.1 million for fiscal year 2024. Overall property 
values compare favorably with those in other areas of Palm Beach County which 
continued to rise and are expected to increase modestly in future years.  

 The Inlet Village within the CRA continues to experience redevelopment activity along 
its Riverwalk Corridor which will lead to future gains in surrounding property values. 

 At the end of fiscal year 2024, the commission invested in the future development of Piatt 
Place Park that is adjacent to the intercoastal water waterway and Burt Reynolds Park. 
This project is one of the main strategic priorities within the district and required the 
removal of an underground parking structure which had been on the site for many years. 
The park project is an overlapping project with the Town’s new Fire Station being 
constructed adjacent to the park site.  

 
All of these factors were considered in preparing the CRA’s budget for the 2024/2025 fiscal 
year. 
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the CRA’s finances for all 
those with an interest in the government’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the 
Finance Director at 210 Military Trail, Jupiter, Florida, 33458. 
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Governmental
Activities

Assets
Cash 4,757,879$     
Note receivable 35,687            
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
   Land 5,218,551       
   Construction in progress 11,080            
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation:
   Improvements other than buildings 1,482,204       
   Infrastructure 1,396,931       

Total Assets 12,902,332     

Liabilities
Accounts payable 185,298          
Advance due to the Town of Jupiter 2,457,263       
Deposits 110,000          

Total Liabilities 2,752,561       

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 8,081,390       
Restricted for:
  Community development 2,068,381       

Total Net Position 10,149,771$   

JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER, FLORIDA)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Net Revenue
(Expenses) 

and Changes in
Net Position

Operating Capital 
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities

Governmental Activities
General government 1,384,716$  107,099$     --$                --$                (1,277,617)$   
Interest expense 91,326          --                  --                  --                  (91,326)           

Total Governmental Activities 1,476,042$  107,099$     --$                --$                (1,368,943)      

Tax increment revenue 3,096,974       
Investment earnings 48,791            

Total General Revenues 3,145,765       

Change in Net Position 1,776,822       

Net Position - Beginning 8,372,949       
 

Net Position - Ending 10,149,771$   
 

JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER, 30 2024

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER, FLORIDA)

Program Revenue

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Assets
Cash 4,757,879$     
Note receivable 35,687            

 
Total Assets 4,793,566$     

Liabilities and Fund Balance 

Liabilities
Accounts payable 185,298$        
Advance due to the Town of Jupiter 2,457,263       
Deposits 110,000          

Total Liabilities 2,752,561       

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue 35,687            

Fund Balance
Restricted for:
  Community development 2,005,318       

Total Fund Balance 2,005,318       

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 4,793,566$     

JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER, FLORIDA)

BALANCE SHEET - GENERAL FUND

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Fund Balance - Total General Fund 2,005,318$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the 
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are 
not financial resources and therefore are not reported 
in the general fund:

Governmental capital assets 9,007,561$     
Less accumulated depreciation (898,795)         8,108,766       

In the general fund, the long-term note receivable 
is not available to pay for current period expenditures 
and, therefore, is reported as unavailable revenue in the  
general fund 35,687            

Net Position of Governmental Activities 10,149,771$   

JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER, FLORIDA)

RECONCILIATION OF THE GENERAL FUND BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Revenues
Tax increment revenue      3,096,974$     
Charges for services 107,099
Investment earnings                      48,791            

Total Revenues 3,252,864       

Expenditures                                             
Current                                                  

General government                                     1,258,146
Capital outlay                                           434,851
Debt service                                          

Interest                             91,326            

Total Expenditures 1,784,323       

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 1,468,541       

Fund Balance - Beginning 536,777          

Fund Balance - Ending 2,005,318$     
 

JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER, FLORIDA)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

IN FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND

The accompany notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Net Change in Fund Balance - General Fund 1,468,541$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the 
statement of activities are different because:  

General fund reports capital outlays as expenditures.   

However, in the statement of activities, the cost of  
those assets is allocated over their estimated useful 
lives as depreciation expense:

Capital outlay 434,851$        
Current year depreciation (116,970)         317,881          

     Current year change in deferred inflows reported 
         at the fund level, but recognized as revenue in
         the statement of activities (9,600)             

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 1,776,822$     
 

GENERAL FUND TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER, FLORIDA)

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF THE 

The accompany notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTE 1 – JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 

The Jupiter Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA” or “Agency”) is a dependent 
special district established by the Town of Jupiter, Florida, (the “Town”) under authority 
granted by Florida Statute 163, Section III. The purpose of the CRA is to promote and 
guide the physical and economic redevelopment of approximately 400 acres along the 
Intracoastal Waterway in the Town of Jupiter. The CRA is a legally separate entity 
established by Ordinance number 60-01 of the Jupiter Town Council (the “Town Council”) 
in December 2001. The governing body of the CRA consists of the Town Council and the 
Town handles the management and administration of the CRA’s financial matters.   
 
 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The financial statements of the CRA have been prepared in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) as applied to 
government units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial 
reporting principles.  This summary of the CRA’s Significant Accounting Policies is 
presented to assist the reader in interpreting the financial statements and other information 
in this report.  These policies are considered essential and should be read in conjunctions 
with the accompanying financial statements.  The more significant of the CRA’s 
governmental accounting policies are described below. 
 
As defined by GAAP, the financial reporting entity consists of (a) the primary government, 
(b) organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable, and (c) 
other organizations for which the primary government is not accountable, but for which the 
nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government are such that 
exclusion would cause the reporting entity’s financial statements to be misleading or 
incomplete. Component units are legally separate organizations for which the elected 
officials of the primary government are financially accountable. In addition, component 
units can be other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship 
with the primary government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity’s 
financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. Based upon the application of these 
criteria, the CRA does not have any component units to report.  



JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The government-wide financial statements consist of the Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities and report information on all activities of the CRA. These 
statements include the governmental activities of the CRA, which are primarily supported 
by tax increment revenue. The CRA has no business-type activities. The Statement of Net 
Position presents the financial condition of the CRA, including all long-term assets, as well 
as all long-term debt and obligations.  
 
The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or identifiable activity is offset by program revenue. Direct expenses are those that 
are clearly identifiable with a specific function or identifiable activity. Program revenue 
includes three categories of transactions: (1) charges to customers or applicants who 
purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given 
function or segment; (2) operating grants and contributions (none in fiscal year 2024); and, 
(3) capital grants and contributions (none in fiscal year 2024). Tax increment revenue and 
other items not meeting the definition of program revenue are reported as general revenue. 
The CRA does not allocate indirect expenses. 
 
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
The underlying accounting system of the CRA is organized and operated as a separate fund, 
which is considered to be a separate accounting entity. The operations of the fund are 
accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, 
liabilities, deferred inflows/outflows, fund balance, revenues and expenditures. The CRA 
utilizes only one fund, the General Fund, which is classified as a governmental fund and 
accounts for all financial resources of the CRA. 
 
The fund financial statements include a Balance Sheet and a Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance for the General Fund.  Accompanying 
schedules are presented to reconcile and explain the differences in fund balance and 
changes in fund balance as presented in these statements, to the net position and changes in 
net position presented in the government-wide financial statements.  
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenue is recognized when 
earned and expenses are recognized when incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash 
flows. Tax increment revenues are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are 
levied. Grants, if any, are recognized as revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements 
imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the period in which they become 
both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when collectible 
within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  

 
The CRA considers revenues to be available if collected within 60 days of the end of the 
current fiscal year. Expenditures are generally recognized in the accounting period in which 
the fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general long-term debt, 
which is recognized when due. Tax increment revenues, intergovernmental revenues, 
charges for services and investment income are all considered susceptible to accrual and so 
have been recognized as revenue in the current fiscal year. All other revenue items are 
considered to be measurable and available only when received in cash by the CRA. 
 
CASH 
 
Cash consists of amounts on deposit in an interest-bearing account with a financial 
institution. 
 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 
Accounts receivable include charges for miscellaneous services. The CRA does not require 
collateral for such amounts. Accounts receivable are reported net of an allowance for 
uncollectible accounts, if deemed necessary. No allowance was required as of September 
30, 2024. Accounts receivable are written off on an individual basis in the fiscal year the 
CRA deems them uncollectible.  The CRA had no accounts receivable balance as of fiscal 
year end September 30, 2024. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The CRA has reported all capital assets in the government-wide statement of net position. 
Capital assets are defined by the CRA as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than 
$5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Capital assets are recorded at cost 
or, if donated, acquisition value at the date of donation. Expenditures, which materially 
extend the useful life of existing assets, are capitalized. Certain costs for professional 
services associated with the acquisition and construction of capital assets have been 
capitalized. The cost of capital assets sold or retired is removed from the appropriate 
accounts and any resulting gain or loss is included in the change in net position. 
Depreciation is computed on all capital assets, except land, using the straight-line method 
over the assets’ estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives of improvements and 
infrastructure range from 25 to 60 years. 
 
Capital outlay expenditures that are for construction, renovation or acquisition of capital 
assets that are in the name of the Town and for which the CRA does not have any 
operational responsibility or obligation for ongoing repair and maintenance are not 
capitalized. Such assets are transferred to the Town upon acquisition or upon completion of 
construction or renovation. 
 
EMPLOYEE AND RELATED BENEFIT COSTS 
 
The CRA does not have any employees and therefore, does not have any related benefit 
costs. The CRA uses Town personnel to perform all operational activities and pays the 
Town an allocated fee for such services. 
 
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
 
In addition to assets and liabilities, the government-wide Statement of Net Position and the 
governmental fund Balance Sheet may report a separate section for deferred outflows or 
deferred inflows of resources. The separate financial statement element, deferred outflows 
of resources, represents a consumption of net assets that applies to a future period(s) and so 
will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until that time. The 
separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an 
acquisition of net assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 
inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The CRA has no amounts reported as deferred 
inflows/outflows of resources on the government-wide Statement of Net Position. The 
CRA’s General Fund has one item, unavailable revenue, which is reported as a deferred 
inflow of resources on the General Fund Balance Sheet at September 30, 2024. 
 
The unavailable revenue results from a note receivable that will be received over a period of 
years in the future. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE 
 
The government-wide financial statements utilize a net position presentation, while the 
governmental fund financial statements report fund balance. 
 
Net Position  
Net position of the government-wide financial statements is categorized as investment in 
capital assets, restricted or unrestricted. Investment in capital assets is that portion of net 
position that relates to the CRA’s net capital assets. There was no outstanding balance of 
long-term debt used to acquire the capital assets. Restricted net position is that portion of 
net position that has constraints placed on its use by external restrictions imposed by 
creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of 
other governments or constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or 
enabling legislation. The CRA had restricted net position for community development. 
Unrestricted net position consists of net position that does not meet the definition of 
investment in capital assets or restricted net position. 
 
Fund Balance 
In the fund financial statements, the general fund reports fund balance classifications that 
comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the CRA is legally bound to 
honor the specific purposes for which amounts in fund balance may be spent. The fund 
balance classifications are summarized as follows:  
 

Nonspendable - Nonspendable fund balance includes amounts that cannot be spent 
because they are either 1) not in spendable form; or, 2) legally or contractually required 
to be maintained intact. 

 
Restricted - Restricted fund balance includes amounts that are restricted to specific 
purposes either by 1) constraints placed on the use of resources by creditors, grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or, 2) imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 
Committed - Committed fund balance includes amounts that can only be used for specific 
purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by the CRA’s Board of Commissioners through 
a Board resolution. The CRA had no committed fund balance. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE (CONTINUED) 
 
Fund Balance (continued) 

 

Assigned - Assigned fund balance includes amounts that are constrained by the CRA’s 
intent to be used for specific purposes but are neither restricted nor committed. 
Assignments of fund balance are made by the CRA’s executive director based upon 
direction by the CRA’s Board of Commissioners or in the CRA’s annual budget. The 
CRA had no assigned fund balance. 

 
Unassigned - Unassigned fund balance includes amounts that have not been restricted, 
committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the general fund.  The CRA has no 
unassigned fund balance. 

 
The CRA considers restricted fund balance to be spent first when an expenditure is incurred 
for the restricted purpose. The CRA considers committed, assigned or unassigned fund 
balances to be spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any 
of those fund balance classifications could be used. 
 
MINIMUM FUND BALANCE POLICY 
 
The CRA has not adopted a formal minimum fund balance policy. Generally, the CRA will 
strive to maintain sufficient general fund balance to provide liquidity in the event of a 
budget shortfall or natural disaster, once its advance from the Town is repaid. 
 
USE OF ESTIMATES 
 
Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Those estimates and 
assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and deferred inflows/outflows 
and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and 
expenditures. Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW GASB STATEMENTS 
 
The CRA considered the new accounting standards which effective dates are applicable for 
the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 
100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 
62, did not have a significant impact on the CRA’s financial statements.   
 
 

NOTE 3 - CASH 
 

Cash at September 30, 2024, consists of deposits with a financial institution with a bank 
balance and book balance of $4,757,879. The bank deposits were entirely covered by 
federal depository insurance and a collateral pool pledged to the State Treasurer of Florida 
by financial institutions that comply with the requirements of Florida Statutes and have 
been designated as a Qualified Public Depository by the State Treasurer. Qualified public 
depositories are required to pledge collateral to the State Treasurer with a fair value equal to 
a percentage of the average daily balance of all government deposits in excess of any 
federal deposit insurance. In the event of a default by a qualified public depository, the 
amount of public funds would be covered by the proceeds of federal deposit insurance, 
pledged collateral of the public depository in default and, if necessary, a pro rata assessment 
to the other qualified public depositories in the collateral pool. Accordingly, the CRA’s 
deposits are considered fully insured or collateralized in accordance with the provisions of 
GASB Statements.  

 
 
NOTE 4 - NOTE RECEIVABLE 

 
During 2013, the CRA closed on the sale of a parcel of land to a private owner and received 
a note receivable for a portion of the sales price. The note is non-interest bearing and is due 
in 177 monthly installments of $800 until fully paid. In lieu of cash payments on the note, 
the CRA and the private owner agreed that the owner shall pay all ongoing costs associated 
with the operation and maintenance of a public restroom facility located on the property 
sold by the CRA and the owner will receive a monthly credit of $800 against the 
promissory note.  The note receivable balance was $35,687 at September 30, 2024. 
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NOTE 5 - ADVANCE DUE TO THE TOWN OF JUPITER 
 
The Town’s General Fund and Capital Improvements Fund have advanced $7,633,899 to 
the CRA for the purchase of property and the completion of public improvements within 
the boundaries of the CRA. The Town and the CRA have entered into an interlocal 
agreement for the repayment of these advances, with interest at 3.0%, through the fiscal 
year ending September 30, 2027. Annual repayments of the advances, including interest, 
range from approximately $878,000 in 2024 to $1.1 million in 2026, with a final payment 
of $524,000 due in 2027, and the payments generally increase each year commensurate 
with the expected increases in the CRA’s tax increment revenues resulting from the 
redevelopment activities. The outstanding combined advances payable to the General Fund 
and Capital Improvements Fund totaled $2,457,263 at September 30, 2024. Future principal 
payments on this advance are expected to be as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year Ending
September 30 Principal Interest Total

2025 892,549$    67,718$      960,267$    
2026 1,055,816   39,267        1,095,083   
2027 508,898      15,267        524,165      

Total 2,457,263$ 122,252$    2,579,515$ 
 

 
Interest paid to the Town’s General Fund and the Capital Improvement Fund during the 
fiscal year ended September 30, 2024 totaled $91,326. 
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NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, was as follows: 
 

Balance at Balance at
Beginning of End of

Year Increases Decreases Year

Capital Assets, not being depreciated
Land 5,218,551$   --$                 --$                 5,218,551$   
Construction in progress --                   11,080          --                   11,080          

Capital assets not being depreciated 5,218,551     11,080          --                   5,229,631     

Capital Assets, being depreciated

Improvements other than buildings 2,146,561     --                   --                   2,146,561     
Infrastructure 1,207,598     423,771        --                   1,631,369     

Total depreciable capital assets 3,354,159     423,771        --                   3,777,930     

Less accumulated depreciation:

Improvements other than buildings (604,166)       (60,191)         --                   (664,357)       
Infrastructure (177,659)       (56,779)         --                   (234,438)       

Total accumulated depreciation (781,825)       (116,970)       --                   (898,795)       

Depreciable capital assets, net 
of accumulated depreciation 2,572,334     306,801        --                   2,879,135     

Total Capital Assets 7,790,885$   317,881$      --$                 8,108,766$   

 
Depreciation expense of $116,970 was charged to general government in the governmental 
activities statement of activities. 
 
 

NOTE  8 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the CRA paid the Town $765,911 for 
contractual and other services provided by the Town to the CRA in connection with various 
administrative and redevelopment activities. 
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NOTE 9 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The CRA is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters. The CRA purchases 
commercial insurance through the Town for the risks of losses to which it is exposed. 
Policy limits and deductibles are reviewed annually by management and established at 
amounts to provide reasonable protection from significant financial loss. Settlements have 
not exceeded insurance coverage for any of the prior three fiscal years. 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
 



Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget -
(GAAP Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
Revenues
   Taxes 3,099,336$   3,099,336$   3,096,974$   (2,362)$        
   Charges for services 105,527        105,527        107,099 1,572            
   Investment earnings 25,000          25,000          48,791          23,791          

Total Revenues 3,229,863     3,229,863     3,252,864     23,001          

Expenditures
General government 2,081,599     1,766,779 1,258,146 508,633        
Capital outlay 270,000 2,814,309 434,851 2,379,458     
Interest and fiscal charges 91,323          91,326          91,326          --                  

Total Expenditures 2,442,922     4,672,414     1,784,323     2,888,091     

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over  
   Expenditures 786,941        (1,442,551)   1,468,541     (2,865,090)   

Other financing sources (uses)

   Appropriated fund balance (786,941)      1,442,551     --                  1,442,551     
 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (786,941)      1,442,551     --                  655,610        

Net Change in Fund Balance --$                --$                1,468,541     1,468,541$   

Fund Balance - Beginning 536,777        

Fund Balance - Ending 2,005,318$   
 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER, FLORIDA)

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

Budgeted Amounts

See notes to required supplementary information.

26



JUPITER COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 

NOTES TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
 
 

27  

NOTE 1 – BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING 
 

The CRA’s adopted General Fund budget is prepared on the modified accrual basis of 
accounting in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). 
The budget represents departmental appropriations as authorized by CRA ordinance. 
Expenditures may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the fund level. The Town 
Manager, acting in his capacity as Executive Director of the CRA, has the authority to 
approve all budget transfers within a department. Budget transfers between departments and 
transfers involving appropriation of additional revenues require the approval of the Board 
of the CRA. Accordingly, the CRA’s legal level of budgetary control is at the fund level.  
Currently, other financing sources (appropriated fund balance) represent expected Transfers 
In from the Town to the CRA. 
 
For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, supplemental budget appropriations of 
$2,229,492 were approved by the CRA Board during the fiscal year. Total expenditures 
may not legally exceed total fund appropriations including any budgeted fund balance from 
prior years. All annual appropriations lapse at year end. The budget amounts presented 
reflect the original budget and the amended budget based on legally authorized revisions to 
the original budget during the year.  
 
Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments 
for the expenditure of monies are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable 
appropriations, is employed as an extension of formal budgetary control. Encumbrances 
lapse at year end and become obligations of the subsequent year’s budget. At September 30, 
2024, the CRA had commitments related to unperformed contracts, which have been re-
appropriated in the 2024-2025 annual budget.   

 
 
NOTE 2 – BUDGET AND ACTUAL COMPARISONS 
 

The budgetary comparison schedule for the CRA is prepared under the GAAP basis of 
accounting used in preparing the appropriated budget. As a result, the revenue and 
expenditures reported in the budgetary comparison schedule for the CRA agree with that 
reported on the GAAP basis.  
 
 



 

 

 
 

REPORTING SECTION 
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

To the Board of Commissioners and Executive Director 
Jupiter Community Redevelopment Agency 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAS”) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States (“Government Auditing Standards”), the financial statements of the 
governmental activities and the major fund of the Jupiter Community Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”), a 
component unit of the Town of Jupiter, Florida, as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 28, 2025.   

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Agency’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Agency's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that 
we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that 
were not identified.  

CBIZ CPAs P.C.

525 Okeechobee Boulevard 

Suite 750 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

P: 561.653.7300

CBIZ.COM



29 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency's financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance 
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the Entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose.

West Palm Beach, FL 
March 28, 2025 
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Management Letter in Accordance with the Rules of the  
Auditor General for the State of Florida 

To the Board of Commissioners and Executive Director 
Jupiter Community Redevelopment Agency 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the financial statements of the Jupiter Community Redevelopment Agency (the 
“Agency”), a component unit of the Town of Jupiter, Florida, as of and for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2024 and have issued our report thereon dated March 28, 2025.  

Auditors’ Responsibility 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General. 

Other Reporting Requirements 

We have issued our Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards; and Independent Accountants’ Report on an  examination conducted in 
accordance with AICPA Professional Standards, AT-C Section 315, regarding compliance requirements 
in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General. Disclosures in those reports, which are 
dated March 28, 2025, should be considered in conjunction with this management letter. 

Prior Audit Findings 

Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding financial audit 
report.  There were no findings or recommendations made in the preceding financial audit report. 

Official Title and Legal Authority 

Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal 
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in this 
management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. This information is disclosed 
in Note 1 to the financial statements.  There are no component units related to the Agency.  

CBIZ CPAs P.C.

525 Okeechobee Boulevard 

Suite 750 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

P: 561.653.7300
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Financial Condition and Management 

Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate 
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the Agency has met 
one or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the 
specific condition(s) met. In connection with our audit, we determined that the Agency did not meet any 
of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial 
condition assessment procedures for the Agency. It is management’s responsibility to monitor the 
Agency’s financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations 
made by management and review of financial information provided by same. Our assessment was 
performed as of the fiscal year end. 

Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations 
to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such 
recommendations. 

Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Program 

Section 10.554(1)(i)6.a, Rules of the Auditor General, requires a statement as to whether a PACE 
program authorized pursuant to Section 163.081 or Section 163.082, Florida Statutes, did/did not operate 
within the Agency’s geographical boundaries during the fiscal year under audit.  During the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2024, the PACE program did not operate within the Agency’s geographical 
boundaries. 

Special District Component Units 

Section 10.554(1)(i)5.c., Rules of the Auditor General, requires, if appropriate, that we communicate the 
failure of a special district that is a component unit of a county, municipality, or special district, to 
provide the financial information necessary for proper reporting of the component unit within the audited 
financial statements of the county, municipality, or special district in accordance with Section 
218.39(3)(b), Florida Statutes. In connection with our audit, we did not note any special district 
component units failed to provide the necessary information for proper reporting in accordance with 
Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida Statues. 

Specific Information for Special Districts 

As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)7, Rules of the Auditor 
General, the Agency reported: 

a. The total number of Agency employees compensated in the last pay period of the Agency’s fiscal
year as zero.

b. The total number of independent contractors to whom nonemployee compensation was paid in
the last month of the Agency’s fiscal year as zero.

c. All compensation earned by or awarded to employees, whether paid or accrued, regardless of
contingency as $0.

d. All compensation earned by or awarded to nonemployee independent contractors, whether paid or
accrued, regardless of contingency as $0.
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e. Each construction project with a total cost of at leat $65,000 approved by the Agency that is
scheduled to begin on or after October 1 of the fiscal year being reported, together with total
expenditures for such project as follows:

a. Piatt Place Fire Facility Project, Budget of $4,185,632 and actual expenditures of $104,479.
b. Jupiter Beach Road Project, Budget of $1,006,874 and actual expenditures of $480,851.
c. Love Street Sidewalk Project, Budget of $173,000 and actual expenditures of $16,121.
d. Shoreline Stabilization Project, Budget of $394,381 and actual expenditures of $12,966.
e. Riverwalk Connection Project, Budget of $145,000 and actual expenditures of $0.

f. A budget variance based on the budget adopted under Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes, before
beginning of the fiscal year being reported if the Agency amends a final adopted budget under
Section 189.016(6), Florida Statutes, if any, would be reported on page 26.

Additional Matters 

Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or fraud, waste or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to 
have occurred, that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but warrants the 
attention of those charged with governance.  In connection with our audit, we did not note any such 
findings. 

Purpose of this Letter 

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor 
General, the Agency Board of Commissioners, Executive Director and applicable management, and is not 
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

West Palm Beach, FL 
March 28, 2025 
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Independent Accountants’ Report on Compliance 
with Florida Statutes 

To the Board of Commissioners and Executive Director 
Jupiter Community Redevelopment Agency 

We have examined the Jupiter Community Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”), a component unit of 
the Town of Jupiter, Florida, compliance with Sections 163.387(6) and 163.387(7), Florida Statutes for 
the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. Management of the Agency is responsible for the Agency’s 
compliance with the specified requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Agency’s 
compliance based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Agency complied, in all material respects, 
with the specified requirements referenced above. An examination involves performing procedures to 
obtain evidence about whether the Agency complied with the specified requirements. The nature, timing, 
and extent of the procedures selected depend on our judgment, including an assessment of the risks of 
material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the evidence we obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

We are required to be independent and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to the examination engagement. 

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the Agency’s compliance with the specified 
requirements. 

In our opinion, the Agency complied, in all material respects, with Sections 163.387(6) and 163.387(7), 
Florida Statutes for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. 

This report is intended solely to describe our testing of compliance with aforementioned sections of the 
Florida Statutes, and it is not suitable for any other purpose. 

West Palm Beach, FL 
March 28, 2025 
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